

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RAVIDATH RAGBIR,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE
PROJECT, NORTH MANHATTAN COALITION
FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, ET AL., AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ALEXANDER ARPAD
Counsel of Record
JASON D. SPECHT
KEVIN M. GREEN
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
3003 North Central Ave.,
Suite 2600
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 916-5000
arpad@fclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional *Amici* Listed On Inside Cover]

Advocates for Human Rights
American Gateways
Center for Constitutional Rights
Detention Watch Network
Heartland Alliance's National Immigrant
Justice Center
Immigration and Refugee Rights Clinic
Judson Memorial Church
National Immigration Project of the
National Lawyers Guild
New Immigrant Community Empowerment
New York Immigration Coalition
Riverside Church

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. Certiorari Is Warranted to Ensure Fundamentally Fair Procedures for Immigrants who Seek to Submit Evidence Under New Evidentiary Standards.....	4
A. Agency Decision-Making in Removal Proceedings Is Wide-Ranging and Implicates Fundamental Liberties	4
B. Immigrants in Removal Proceedings Are Entitled to Procedural Protections, Including Presenting Relevant Evidence	7
C. The Second Circuit’s Failure to Remand Petitioner’s Case Denied Petitioner a Fundamentally Fair Hearing	12
II. Certiorari Is Warranted to Resolve the Uneven Application of the Remand Rule	16
Conclusion.....	22
Appendix	
Descriptions of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aguilar-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Al Khouri v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 461 (8th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Almaghzar v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Bhattarai v. Holder</i> , 408 Fed. Appx. 212 (10th Cir. 2011)	19, 20
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	5, 8, 17
<i>Cao He Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 428 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Chen v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2009) ...	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	8
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008)	9
<i>Espinoza v. INS</i> , 45 F.3d 308 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	3
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	1
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	5
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	1, 18, 19, 20
<i>Jordan v. DeGeorge</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	5
<i>Karimijanaki v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2009)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kerciku v. INS</i> , 314 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010).....	9
<i>Mickevicuite v. INS</i> , 327 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Ming Lam Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Naing Tun v. Gonzales</i> , 485 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	5
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009).....	2, 4, 12, 14, 15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	7
<i>Qyteza v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery I)</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery II)</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	1, 12
<i>Tu Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966)	5
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher (The Japanese Immigrant Case)</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yi Ni v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Zadvydass v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	8, 15
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(B).....	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	2, 4, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(P)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(E).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(ii)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B).....	8, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A)	6, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3).....	7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts, 2010 Annual Report of the Director</i> (2010).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jaya Ramji-Nogales, Andrew I. Schoenholtz, Philip G. Schrag, <i>Refugee Roulette: Dispari- ties in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 296, 363 (Nov. 2007).....	17
